

No. 17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS CORP., CBS
CORPORATION, AND FOSTER WHEELER LLC,

Petitioners-Defendants,

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES, Administratrix of the Estate
of John B. Devries, Deceased, and Widow in her own
right,

Respondent.

INGERSOLL RAND COMPANY,

Petitioner-Defendant,

v.

SHIRLEY MCAFEE, Executrix of the Estate of
Kenneth McAfee, and Widow in her own right,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

Benjamin M. Flowers
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave NW,
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner CBS Corporation
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

Brady L. Green
WILBRAHAM, LAWLER &
BUBA
1818 Market Street,
Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for Petitioner
Air & Liquid Systems
Corp. (successor by mer-
ger to Buffalo Pumps,
Inc.)*

Christopher J. Keale
Afigo I. Okpewho-
Fadahunsi
TANENBAUM KEALE LLP
1085 Raymond Blvd.
One Newark Center
16th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102

*Counsel for Petitioner
Foster Wheeler LLC*

John J. Hare
MARSHALL DENNEHEY
WARNER COLEMAN &
GOGGIN
2000 Market Street,
Suite 2300
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for Petitioner
Ingersoll Rand, Inc.*

(continued from front cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The <i>DeVries</i> Matter	3
B. The <i>McAfee</i> Matter	9
C. The Third Circuit’s consolidated resolution of the <i>DeVries</i> and <i>McAfee</i> appeals.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT REGARD- ING THE ANSWER TO THE QUES- TION PRESENTED	14
II. THE DIVISION IN THE LOWER COURTS UNDERMINES MARITIME LAW’S STRONG INTEREST IN UNI- FORMITY	18
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT ERRED IN ADOPTING A FORESEEABILITY TEST	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Maritime law does not recognize products-liability theories under which defendants can be liable for injuries caused by third parties' products	21
B. The Third Circuit's ad hoc foreseeability test hinders the purposes of maritime law	26
C. The petitioners were entitled to summary judgment under the foregoing principles.....	31
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (October 3, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>McAfee v. 20th Century Gove Corp. of Texas, et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-6856 (E.D. Pa. May 25, 2016).....	18a
APPENDIX C: <i>DeVries v. General Electric Co., et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-474 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2016)	20a
APPENDIX D: <i>In re Asbestos Products Liability Litigation (No. VI) (McAfee)</i> , No. 15-2667 (3d Cir. May 12, 2016).....	43a
APPENDIX E: <i>In re Asbestos Products Liability Litigation (No. VI) (DeVries)</i> , No. 15-1278 (3d Cir. February 5, 2016)	48a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX F: <i>McAfee v. 20th Century Glove Corp. of Texas, et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-6856 (E.D. Pa. October 23, 2014) (order awarding summary judgment to Ingersoll Rand Company),	55a
APPENDIX G: <i>DeVries v. General Electric Co., et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-474 (E.D. Pa. October 10, 2014) (order awarding summary judgment to CBS Corporation).....	63a
APPENDIX H: <i>DeVries v. General Electric Co., et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-474 (E.D. Pa. October 10, 2014) (order awarding summary judgment to Foster Wheeler LLC)	71a
APPENDIX I: <i>DeVries v. General Electric Co., et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-474 (E.D. Pa. October 3, 2014) (order awarding summary judgment to Buffalo Pumps, Inc.)	79a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baughman v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 1131 (4th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Bell v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 5780104 (E.D. La. Oct. 4, 2016).....	16
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	20
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 198 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2008)	17, 23, 24
<i>Brown v. Drake-Willock Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 510 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995).....	22
<i>Cabasug v. Crane Co.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D. Haw. 2013).....	15
<i>Calhoun v. Yamaha Motor Corp.</i> , 216 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Chesher v. 3M Co.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 693 (D.S.C. 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Cipollone v. Yale Indus. Prod., Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 376 (1st Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Conner v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	8, 23
<i>DeLovio v. Boit</i> , 7 F. Cas. 418 (C.C.D. Mass. 1815).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc., 476 U.S. 858 (1986)</i>	19, 24, 26
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc., 517 U.S. 830 (1996)</i>	17
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Cent. Gulf Lines, Inc., 500 U.S. 603 (1991)</i>	25
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 554 U.S. 471 (2008)</i>	19, 21, 24
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v Richardson, 457 U.S. 668 (1982)</i>	18, 24
<i>Grant v. Foster Wheeler, LLC, 140 A.3d 1242 (Maine 2016)</i>	17, 23
<i>Hidalgo v. Fagen, Inc., 206 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2000)</i>	23
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prod. Liab. Litig., 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)</i>	22
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig., 59 N.E.3d 458 (N.Y. 2016)</i>	17
<i>Kealoha v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 844 F. Supp. 590 (D. Haw. 1994)</i>	24, 25
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique, 358 U.S. 625 (1959)</i>	18, 19, 21, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Products Liability Trust,</i> 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>May v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.,</i> 129 A.3d 984 (Md. 2015).....	17
<i>McAlvey v. Atlas Copco Compressors, L.L.C.,</i> 2015 WL 5118138 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2015).....	16
<i>McIndoe v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,</i> 817 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.,</i> 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	30
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.,</i> 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	25
<i>Nelson v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.,</i> 2014 WL 6982476 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 9, 2014).....	15
<i>Osterhout v. Crane Co.,</i> No. 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39890 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2016).....	16
<i>Peralta Shipping Corp. v. Smith & Johnson (Shipping) Corp.,</i> 470 U.S. 1031 (1985).....	19
<i>Quirin v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.,</i> 17 F. Supp. 3d 760 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sanders v. Ingram Equip., Inc.</i> , 531 So. 2d 879 (Ala. 1988)	23
<i>Stark v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 21 F. App'x 371 (6th Cir. 2001)	15, 20, 25
<i>Stockton v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2017 WL 2021760 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 12, 2017).....	28
<i>Walton v. Harnischfeger</i> , 796 S.W.2d 225 (Tex. App. 1990).....	23
<i>Westchem Agric. Chems., Inc. v.</i> <i>Ford Motor Co.</i> , 990 F.2d 426 (8th Cir. 1993).....	25
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const., Art. III, §2	18
28 U.S.C. § 1257	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1333	2
28 U.S.C. § 1442	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
51 A.L.R.3d 1344 § 2	23
63A Am. Jur. 2d Prods. Liab. § 1027.....	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 4 (1965)	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314 (1965)	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Restatement (Second) of Torts	
§ 315 (1965)	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts	
§ 388 (1965)	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts	
§ 402A (1965).....	22
Restatement (Third) of Torts:	
Prod. Liab. § 5 (1998).....	22, 25
